
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 

Meeting date: 16 November 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)  

 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.22 

(09.15)   

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

3 Homelessness - evidence session 1 

(09.15 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Naomi Alleyne, Director Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Gaynor Toft, Interim Head of Housing and Public Protection Services, 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

Steve Porter, Operations Manager Community Housing, Swansea Council 

Tracy Hague, Head of Service Housing, Wrexham County Borough Council 

Laura Garvey-Cubbon, Operational Manager, Strategy and Housing Need, 

Cardiff Council 

4 Papers to note 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government relating to general 

Ministerial scrutiny 

 (Pages 22 - 25)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relating to general Ministerial 

scrutiny 

 (Pages 26 - 28)  

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd in relation to the 

Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to Petition P-06-

1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill LCM 

 (Pages 33 - 36)  

4.6 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Non-

Domestic Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

4.7 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Climate Change in 

relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill LCM 

 (Pages 39 - 42)  

4.8 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Climate Change in 

relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM and SLCM 

 (Pages 43 - 45)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.30)   

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

 



 

 

6 Homelessness - consideration of the evidence received under 

item 3 

(10.45 - 11.00)   

7 Update on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM) 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

8 Update on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill Legislative 

Consent Memorandum (LCM) 

(11.15 - 11.30) (Pages 46 - 48)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Papur 1/ 
Paper 1 
 

 
 
 

WLGA Briefing 

Submission to the Local Government and Housing Committee at the 
Senedd in its inquiry into Homelessness 

11th November 2022  

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 
The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross party 
organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national level. 
The Association represents the interests of local government and promotes local 
democracy in Wales. The 22 councils in Wales are all members of the WLGA and 
the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 3 national park authorities are associate 
members. 
 
We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally 
Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their councils through 
local democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we 
can build a vibrant local democracy that allows sustainable communi
[...]
Rehousing Plans being submitted to Welsh Government, in line 
with the guidance developed.  
The sub groups established to support the work of the Ending Homelessness 
National Advisory Board include those focussing on :- 

- Developing a new Homelessness strategic outcomes framework; 
- Workforce; and 
- Rapid Rehousing. 

 
The Homelessness Expert Panel has been established to make recommendations 
around amendments to the legislative framework for homelessness, contributing to 
the development of a future Welsh Government Green Paper dealing with proposals 

Pack Page 18



 
 

 

Submission to the Local Government and Housing Committee at the Senedd in its inquiry 
into Homelessness 
 

11th November 2022 

for the fundamental reform of homelessness in Wales, as set out in the Programme 
for Government. The first meeting of this panel took place in September 2022 with a 
programme of meetings in place until June 2023. 
 
 
Jim McKirdle, Policy Officer (Housing) 
 
 
 

Pack Page 19



Local Government and Housing Committee  

16 November 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 2 Ministerial scrutiny 

sessions 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 3 Ministerial scrutiny 

sessions 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 4 Legislative Consent: 

Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

to the Llywydd 

To note 

Paper 5  Petition P-06-1272 

Ban the use of 'no pet 

clauses' in tenancy 

agreements in Wales 

Chair of the 

Petitions 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 6 Legislative Consent: 

Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill 

Chair of the 

Legislation, 

Justice and  

Constitution 

Committee to the 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 7 Matters related to 

legislation - 

Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government to 

the Chair of the 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 8 Legislative Consent: 

Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill 

Correspondence 

between the 

Chair and the 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Paper 9 Legislative Consent: 

Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill 

Correspondence 

between the 

Chair and the 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

 

Pack Page 21



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales 

25 October 2022 

Dear John, 

Thank you for your letter requesting further information on some of the issues we discussed 
during my attendance at the Local Government and Housing Committee on 29 September. 

Level of reserves retained to deal with the cost-of-living crisis and other commitments 

The first supplementary budget of 2022-23 published on 21st June identifies fiscal resource 
(i.e. revenue) reserves of £152.3m.  This is available to use for emerging in-year pressures 
and priorities, such as managing the impact on our commitments or the humanitarian 
response to the war in Ukraine which was not known to impact at the time of setting our 
budget, for example.  Full details of allocations from the reserve will be published as part of 
the second supplementary budget of 2022-23 later in the y
[...]
NON-DOMESTIC RATING (CHARGEABLE AMOUNTS) REGULATIONS 2022 

I am writing to notify you of the potential need for the above Regulations which it may be 
necessary to present to the Committee with limited time available for scrutiny.   

As part of non-domestic rates revaluations, consideration is given to the impact on 
ratepayers of changes in their local tax liabilities. The Welsh Ministers have powers to 
introduce transitional relief, under sections 58, 143(1) and 146(6) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. Under these powers, any regulations must follow the draft affirmative 
procedure and must be in force prior to 1 January of the year of a revaluation. The next 
revaluation is scheduled to take place on 1 April 2023 and, as such, any regulations under 
these powers must commence by 31 December 2022 at the latest.   

Unfortunately, I am not in possession of the relevant details to inform a balanced decision 
on this matter, due to the timing of the UK Government’s Autumn Statement scheduled for 
17 November. Following the Autumn Statement, I will make a policy decision as soon as 
possible, considering the financial position of the Welsh Government. Given the potential 
costs of any scheme, the pressures on the budgets and the current uncertainty as to the 
resources available to the Welsh Government for 2023-24, it would be irresponsible for me 
to do so before all of the relevant information is available.  

Should I decide that relief is necessary, draft Regulations will be developed at pace, with 
the intention of their being debated on 13 December.  

The 13 December Plenary slot is necessary to meet the 1 January 2023 deadline. 
Unfortunately, the draft Regulations may not be available to be laid until 6 December. 
I acknowledge that this provides a much compressed timetable for the consideration of the 
draft Regulations and I am therefore giving you as much notice as possible of the potential 
time-scales and seeking the Committee’s assistance in
[...]
cial Housing Regulator in England confirms there are 18 
Registered Providers who own and manage approximately 530 homes/units in Wales which 
will be subject to the changes proposed in the Bill. These are, in the main, special needs 
provision with some general needs and shared ownership. The Social Housing Regulator 
advises it does not hold information on the locations of the homes/units.  
 
By way of additional information, which the Committee may find useful, the 2021 Financial 
Statements of Welsh Housing Associations confirms that Welsh Registered Social 
Landlords own and manage 169,337 homes in Wales. Additionally, two Welsh RSLs 
own/manage approximately 116 bedspaces/homes (as at Dec 2021) in England, again 
these are primarily specialist provision such as supported housing. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 45

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 Homelessness - evidence session 1
	Paper 1

	4 Papers to note
	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government relating to general Ministerial scrutiny
	4.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relating to general Ministerial scrutiny
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd in relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM
	4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to Petition P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales
	4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill LCM
	4.6 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022
	4.7 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill LCM
	4.8 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM and SLCM
	8 Update on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13040 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Tracy Hague, Wrexham Council 

Steve Porter, Housing Official (Swansea) 

Gaynor Toft, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Laura Garvey-Cubbon, Cardiff Council 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 

17.22  

1.1. Carolyn Thomas was elected as temporary Chair in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.22. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1. Apologies were received from John Griffiths MS. There were no substitutions. 

 

2.2. Mabon ap Gwynfor MS declared a relevant interest. 

3 Homelessness - evidence session 1  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Naomi Alleyne, Director Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local Government 

Association 

Gaynor Toft, Interim Head of Housing and Public Protection Services, Pembrokeshire 

County Council 

Steve Porter, Operations Manager Community Housing, Swansea Council 

Tracy Hague, Head of Service Housing, Wrexham County Borough Council 

Laura Garvey-Cubbon, Operational Manager, Strategy and Housing Need, Cardiff 

Council. 

 

3.2. Naomi Alleyne agreed to provide a written response on the challenges currently 

being faced in relation to building new houses. 



 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government relating to general 

Ministerial scrutiny  

4.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government relating to general Ministerial scrutiny. 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relating to general Ministerial 

scrutiny  

4.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relating 

to general Ministerial scrutiny. 

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd in relation to the 

Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM  

4.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Llywydd in relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM. 

4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to Petition P-06-1272 

Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales  

4.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in 

relation to Petition P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in 

Wales. 

4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

LCM  

4.5.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Levelling-

up and Regeneration Bill LCM. 



 

 

4.6 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Non-Domestic 

Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022  

4.6.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in 

relation to the Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022. 

4.7 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Climate Change in 

relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill LCM  

4.7.a The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for 

Climate Change in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill LCM. 

4.8 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Climate Change in 

relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM and SLCM  

4.8.a The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for 

Climate Change in relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM and SLCM. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1. The Committee agreed the Motion. 

6 Homelessness - consideration of the evidence received under item 3  

6.1. The Committee considered the evidence received under item 3. 

7 Update on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM)  

7.1. The Committee received an update in relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) 

Bill Legislative Consent Memoranda. 



 

 

8 Update on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM)  

8.1. The Committee received an update in relation to the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill Legislative Consent Memoranda. 


